HOUSING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1890 to 1923.

Certificate as to sums payable to local authorities in Northern Ireland in aid of their annual housing charge.

The Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in pursuance of its powers under Section 4 of the Housing Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, hereby certifies that the sum payable to each of the local authorities indicated in Column 1 of the Statement appended to this certificate in aid of the payment of the sums which the Council is liable to pay or set apart in the course of the financial year ended 31st March, 1924, in respect of monies borrowed by the Council after the passing of the Housing of the Working Classes (Ireland) Act, 1908, and before the 22nd day of November, 1921, for the purposes of the Housing of the Working Classes (Ireland) Acts (which sums are hereinafter referred to as "the annual housing charge") is the sum indicated in Column 4 of the said statement opposite to the name of that authority, and that each such sum is equivalent to twelve pounds ten shillings per cent, of the annual housing charge of the authority named in respect of the financial year above referred

STATEMENT.

| DIAIDMIN, | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|-------|--|-------|--|
| Name of Authority. | Sums ascertained to have been borrowed for the purposes of the Housing of the Working Classes (Ireland) Acts during period above referred to. | | Amount ascertained to be the "Annual Housing Charge" in respect of Financial Year ended March, 1924. | | Amount certified by the Ministry to be payable in aid of the "Annual Housing Charge" shown in column 3 and to be equivalent to 122% of such sum. |
| (1) | (2) | | (3) | | (4) |
| Belfast Co. Borough | £ | s. d. | £ : | s. d. | £ s. d. |
| Council | 155,680 | 11 0 | 7,418 | 64 | 927 5 9 |
| Armagh Urban District Council | 600 | 0 0 | 27 | 1 10 | 3 7 9 |
| Ballymoney Urban District Council | 2,671 | 8 4 | 123 | 6 9 | 15 8 4 |
| Coleraine Urban District Council | 4,909 | 9 11 | 232 1 | 7 5 | 29 2 2 |
| Cookstown Urban District Council | 2,300 | 0 0 | 108 | 7 7 | 13 10 11 |
| Dungannon Urban District Council | 4,800 | 0 0 | 227 | 4 4 | 28 8 0 |
| Lurgan Urban Dis- trict Council | 11,000 | 0 0 | 530 19 | 9 5 | 66 7 5 |
| Newry Urban Dis- trict Council | 14,000 | 0 0 | 647 | l 1 | 80 17 8 |
| Omagh Urban Dis- trict Council | 1,671 | 2 10 | 77 1 | L 2 | 9 12 8 |
| Portrush Urban Dis- trict Council | 3,700 | 0 0 | 173 9 | 2 5 | 21 12 10 |
| TOTALS | £201,332 | 12 1 | £9,565 8 | 3 4 | £1,195 13 6 |

Given under the Seal of the Ministry [Seal.] of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 23rd day of December, in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-four.

(Sgd.) GEO. A. HARRIS, Assistant Secretary.

Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1. NOTICE

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that they have under Section 7 of the Pilotage Act,

1913, made the London Pilotage (Amendment) Order, 1924, dated December, 29th 1924, in respect of the London Pilotage District.

This Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1924, No. 1430 and copies of the same can be purchased (price 1d. net) either directly or through any bookseller from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—

Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 28 Abingdon Street, London, S.W.1; York Street, Manchester; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff and 120 George Street, Edinburgh.

Attention is directed to the provisions of Section 7 (5) (b) of the Act of 1913.

TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

SHIRTMAKING TRADE BOARD (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Trade Board established in Northern. Ireland under the powers vested in the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland, and in pursuance of Section 8 of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and the enactments modified and adapted by the Government of Ireland (Adaptation of Enactments) (No. 3) Order, 1921, and any other Order of His Majesty in Council made under the said Act of 1920, for those branches of the Shirtmaking Trade specified in the Regulations of the said Ministry, dated Second day of January, 1922, having, as required by Regulations made by the Ministry of Labour under Section 24 of the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, dated 25th April, 1924, given due Notice on the Twenty-second day of October, 1924, of proposal to fix minimum rates of wages for certain classes of male workers.

The Trade Board hereby give further Notice that they have received notification that an Order was made by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland on the Fifteenth day of December, 1924, confirming the said minimum rates as fixed by the Trade Board, as aforesaid, and specifying the First day of January, 1925, as the date from which they shall become effective.

On request to the Trade Board particulars of the minimum rates above referred to and information as to their application will be given, if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

Dated this Twenty-ninth day of December, 1924.

Signed by order of the Trade Board.

T. J. KINNEAR,

Secretary.

Office of Trade Boards (Northern Ireland). 14 Bridge Street, Belfast.

TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Labour in pursuance of powers conferred by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, and of every other power the Ministry thereunto enabling has made Regulations dated the 19th November, 1924, entitled the Trade Boards (General Waste Materials Reclamation Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings and Meetings) Regu-